As Adopted by the House

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 154

Representatives Zeltwanger, Maag

ARESOLUTION

Honoring the Lebanon High School drumline as the 2015 Winter Guard International World Open Class Finals Champions.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Lebanon High School drumline on placing first at the 2015 Winter Guard International World Open Class Finals; and

WHEREAS, Each member of the Lebanon High School drumline is, indeed, an excellent young musician, displaying exceptional ability and talent. Throughout long hours of practice and performance, the members have worked tirelessly to master programs calling for great coordination, skill, and concentration, and as a result, they placed first at this year's Winter Guard International World Open Class Finals with their show, entitled "Let it Ring;" and

WHEREAS, Under the expert guidance of their instructors, Jared Thomas and Matt Hahn, the drumline has achieved the balance, blend, and harmony which are the hallmarks of superior performance. Indeed, they have not only encouraged each musician to develop their talents to the fullest but has instilled within them a valuable sense of discipline and an appreciation of music which will benefit them throughout their lives; and

WHEREAS, A cohesive group of dedicated and motivated individuals, the members of the Lebanon High School drumline have earned a level of respect and recognition of which they

can be proud. This ensemble has worked diligently to impart the beauty of music to its audiences, and its efforts have been truly inspirational; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Lebanon High School drumline for outstanding achievement and salute its members as some of Ohio's finest young citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Lebanon High School drumline.